
 
 

      
    

  
 

         
         
 
             
          

             
           
 
        
             
            
   
             

  

  
                          
        
                  

 
 

 
 

                  
   

 
 

                
    

                 
                  

 
              
               

                 

  
 

         
   

 
   
    

           
       

  
 

      
        

   
      

      
    

     
          

  
 
  

        
    

             
           

 
 
  

     
              

     
 

 
     

      
  

        
     

 

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 
ALBANY, NEW YORK 12233 

LICENSE REVOCATION ORDER 

NAME AND ADDRESS OF RESPONDENT HEARING DATA 

Jeffrey T. Drilling Name of Hearing Officer: 
Richard A. Sherman 
Environmental Impact Examiner 
(Administrative Law Judge) 

Date and Time of Hearing: 
Wednesday, June 19, 2013 at 9:00 A.M. Revocation Period Begins: 9/23/2013 

Revocation Period Ends: 9/23/2015 INCIDENT DATA 
Victim: 

Licenses Revoked: Hunting and Trapping  (Property Owners) 

Call For Service #: 
11-021807 

Date of Incident: 
12/06/2011 

In the matter of the revocation of the hunting and trapping licenses, and all of the rights and 
privileges associated therewith of the individual identified above and hereinafter known as the 
Respondent; 

On the date, time and location indicated, the entitled matter was heard by the above named 
Hearing Officer, and decided by the undersigned duly designated by the Commissioner of the Department 
of Environmental Conservation pursuant to Section 11-0719 of the New York State Environmental 
Conservation Law. 

Further, having been established that a Notice of Hearing and Complaint was served upon the 
Respondent, with the Respondent having appeared at the hearing, all other persons having had the 
opportunity to testify and present evidence and upon submission of the Hearing Record, the Hearing 
Report, Findings & Recommendation, and Final Decision establishing that the Respondent did on the 
date of incident stated above while engaged in hunting so negligently and wantonly discharged a 
firearm as to destroy or damage private property in violation of ECL § 11-0719(2)(a)(1)(iii), 
specifically, on December 6, 2011, respondent did negligently and wantonly discharge a firearm while 
hunting big game striking a house located at , New York, 
it is, upon the record of these proceedings: 

ORDERED AND DIRECTED, that any hunting, bowhunting, and trapping licenses, carcass 
tags, stamps and permits currently held by the Respondent are hereby revoked and now void, and the 
Respondent is ordered and declared to be ineligible to hold such licenses, carcass tags, stamps and 
permits and is ineligible to hunt or trap without a license until the revocation period in this Order ends and 
Respondent has fully satisfied all of the provisions of this Order and all other licensing requirements, and 
it is further, 

ORDERED AND DIRECTED, that the revocation and ineligibility herein above set forth, shall be 
entered in the minutes of the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, and that a 
written notice thereof be forthwith served upon the Respondent by certified mail, return receipt requested, 
or by personal service by a representative of the New York State Department of Environmental 
Conservation, and it is further, 

ORDERED AND DIRECTED, as provided in said Section that within five days after the service of 
the order and notice upon the Respondent, that the Respondent deliver to the Department of 
Environmental Conservation, Albany, New York, any and all hunting, bowhunting, and trapping 
licenses, carcass tags and permits issued to the Respondent for the current license year, together with 
any button or stamp associated with hunting, bowhunting, and trapping, and it is further, 



      
   

     
   

    
         

              
     

    
 
     

     
         
 

                     

   
  

    
 
 
 

 
 

 
             

      
  

 
            

             
   

  
     

  
   

          
 

 
 
 

ORDERED AND DIRECTED, that in addition to completing the entire revocation time period the 
Respondent must successfully complete a Department-sponsored course and obtain a certificate of 
qualification in responsible hunting, trapping, and bowhunting practices before being issued another 
hunting, bowhunting, or trapping license. Therefore, the Respondent should successfully complete a 
Department-sponsored course and submit a certificate of qualification in responsible hunting, trapping, 
and bowhunting practices to the Department during the revocation period. The certificate of qualification 
should be sent to the following address within 10 days from the date the certificate was issued: New York 
State Department of Environmental Conservation, Division of Law Enforcement, License Revocation 
Section, 625 Broadway, 3rd Floor, Albany, N.Y. 12233. It is further, 

ORDERED AND DIRECTED, that if the Respondent fails to comply with any provision of this 
Revocation Order, the Respondent will become subject to the penalties prescribed by law in such cases. 

/s/ /s/ 

Date Col. Walter G. Heinrich 
Commissioner’s Designee for 

Sportsman License Revocation Hearings 

Revocation or Suspension of Licenses pursuant to Interstate Wildlife Violator Compact 

Effective March 1, 2006, New York State joined the Interstate Wildlife Violator Compact (IWVC). The 
IWVC is a compact under which member states reciprocate regarding the suspension or revocation of 
licenses and permits resulting from violations concerning the pursuit, possession or taking of mammals, 
birds, fish, reptiles, amphibians, mollusks, shellfish and crustaceans. 

If a person's license or permit privileges which come under the scope of the IWVC are suspended or 
revoked in one member state, they are subject to suspension or revocation in all member states. In addition 
to license and permit suspensions and revocations which result from a conviction for the illegal pursuit, 
possession or taking of mammals, birds, fish, reptiles, amphibians, mollusks, shellfish and crustaceans, 
failing to appear in court or to otherwise answer a ticket or summons issued for such violations will also 
result in license or permit suspension. IWVC member states also agree to recognize convictions and/or civil 
and administrative settlements for violations within the scope of the IWVC which occur in all other member 
states and to apply them toward license and permit suspension and revocations in the state in which the 
person resides. For a complete list of IWVC member states, please call DEC's Division of Law Enforcement 
at 518-402-8816. 









 

 

     

   

 

  

   

             

 

 

  

   

   

  

 

   

 

  

  

 

   

    

 

   

    

   

      

 

  

 

  

       

 

 

  

      

      

     

      

     

       

      

   

   

 

    

  

   

     

    

  

    

   

 

 

6. A raised railroad on a berm of unknown elevation runs generally east-west and perpendicular to the 

direction of respondent's line of fire, approximately midway between the location of the hunting blind 

and the residence. 

7. Respondent is familiar with the target environment north of his hunting blind, including the location 

of the railroad berm, the residence that was struck and other residences in the area. 

DISCUSSION: Including a discussion of the standards of negligence, or negligence and wantonness (as the case may 

be). 

Department staff must show, by a preponderance of the evidence, that respondent "so negligently and 

wantonly" discharged his firearm while hunting that he caused damage to private property (ECL 11-

0719[2][a][1][iii]). As noted in the findings of fact, I have found that respondent discharged his firearm 

while hunting and caused damage to the residence. However, I conclude that staff did not establish that 

respondent's actions were negligent and wanton. 

At hearing, staff quoted the definition of "negligence" from Black's Law Dictionary (transcript [tr] at 

263-264) and argued that "the decision [respondent] made to shoot in this direction [i.e., toward the 

residence] was negligent" (tr at 266). However, staff did not articulate a standard for what constitutes 

"negligently and wantonly" in the context of this proceeding. 

New York courts have held that wantonness is "'an aggravated form of negligence' indicating that 'the 

actor has intentionally done an act of an unreasonable character in disregard of a risk known to him or 

so obvious that he must be taken to have been aware of it, and so great as to make it highly probable that 

harm would follow'" (Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v Noble Lowndes Intl., 192 AD2d 83, 90 [1st Dept 1993] 

[quoting Prosser, Torts § 34, at 184, 185 (4th ed)], affd 84 NY2d 430, rearg denied 84 NY2d 1008; see also 

Master Cars, Inc. v Walters, 267 AD2d 942, 942-943 [4th Dept 1999] [quoting Metropolitan Life], affd 95 
th

NY2d 395; Matter of Jenson v Fletcher, 277 AD 454, 457-459 [4 Dept 1950], affd 303 NY 639). 

In support of its case, Department staff proffered a document entitled "The Ten Commandments of 

Firearm Safety" (exhibit 7). The third "commandment" is the most relevant to the circumstances here. 

It pertains to a hunter's responsibility to know the target environment and reads, in part, "Be sure of the 

target and what is in front of it and beyond it . . . Make sure you have an adequate backstop – don't 

shoot at a flat, hard surface or water." 

Respondent testified that, on the date of the incident, he was hunting deer and that he was aware of his 

surroundings and the target environment. Respondent stated that (i) he was shooting from his hunting 

blind on a small hill in a wooded area; (ii) his targets (two deer) were at a lower elevation and to the 

north of his blind, near the southeast corner of an open, muddy field; (iii) he believed that, if he missed 

his target, the bullet would lodge in the field behind the deer; (iv) he believed that a railroad berm, 

located along the far north edge of the field where his targets stood, would act as a backstop; (v) the crest 

of the railroad berm is at or above the elevation of his hunting blind; and (vi) he was aware that there 

were, and he had obstructed views of, residences located beyond the railroad berm (tr at 202-205, 218-

222, 240-241). Respondent's description of the target environment is largely uncontroverted (see e.g. tr 

at 33-35, 89; exhibits 1-A at 2, 1-F at 7, 1-G). 

There is a dispute between the parties over the precise direction of respondent's shot.  Respondent 

testified that he shot at a downward angle, that his line of fire was toward a wooded area on the east side 

of the field, and that the residence that was struck was to the west of his line of fire (tr at 201-202, 204, 

211; exhibit 1-A at 2 [photographs marked by respondent to indicate the location of the deer]; see also tr 

at 47).  Department staff testified that, to hit a second story window of a structure nearly 900 feet away, 

respondent "either . . . shot a high round or the round ricocheted off the ground" (tr at 51).  Staff also 

asserted that respondent's line of fire was directly in line with the residence that was struck (tr at 56-57; 

exhibit 1-F at 7 [indentifying the "Bullet Path"]). 

I conclude that respondent chose his line of fire poorly.  Once discharged, a projectile is uncontrollable 
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and its path may be affected by many variables, such as ricochets off branches, rocks or other material. 

Although respondent's discharge of his firearm was largely in conformance with the third 

commandment of firearm safety (i.e., he knew his target, he did not shoot into a "hard surface or water," 

and he believed he had an adequate backstop), respondent could have, and should have, selected a 

different line of fire.  Here, respondent's shot, whether errant or a ricochet, struck a residence.  

Nevertheless, his assessment of the target environment and his decision to discharge his firearm do not 

reflect "disregard of a risk . . . so great as to make it highly probable that harm would follow" 

(Metropolitan Life Ins. Co., 192 AD2d at 90). 

On this record, I conclude that staff failed to demonstrate by a preponderance of the evidence that 

respondent acted "negligently and wantonly" when he discharged his firearm and caused damage to the 

residence. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: The following are the Hearing Officer’s conclusions of law concerning the violations 
established on the record of the hearing. 

Respondent did not negligently and wantonly discharge his firearm. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The following are this Hearing Officer’s recommendations concerning the revocation of the 

respondent’s sporting license and are subject to review by the Commissioner or the Commissioner’s Designee for Sporting 
License Revocations. 

Respondent's hunting license should not be revoked. 

Hearing Officer’s Name: Richard A. Sherman Title: Environmental 

Impact Examiner 

(Administrative Law 

Judge) 

Signature: Date: 08/30/13 
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hearing exhibit 1-A; aerial photo, hearing exhibit 1-G). 

Respondent conceded that he was aware of the houses, the railroad, and the public road, and 

that the residences were visible from the blind.  However, he stated that he believed the railroad 

grade provided an adequate backstop for the shots he took.  Respondent’s subjective belief, 

however, was not reasonable.  The record establishes that the residences were visible over the 

railroad grade, both from respondent’s blind and from the field in which the deer were located.  

Thus, the railroad grade provided an insufficient backstop to protect the residences from any 

errant or ricocheting shots fired from respondent’s location.  Indeed, respondent agreed that 
the railroad grade was not the “ultimate backstop” to prevent a projectile from reaching the 

victims’ house (see Drilling testimony, hearing transcript at 236). 

By firing in the direction of known and visible residences, a railroad track, and a public road, 

without an adequate backstop, respondent violated a basic rule of hunting and firearm safety --

knowing what is beyond the target and making sure one has an adequate backstop (see hearing 

exhibit 7).  A reasonably prudent hunter does not discharge a weapon in the direction of a 

residence or public highway due to the substantial risk that an errant shot may cause death or 

injury to persons or property down range (see e.g. Matter of Bullock, License Revocation 

Order, May 5, 2011, at 5; Matter of Lefort, License Revocation Order, Feb. 10, 2004, 4th 

unnumbered page).  Respondent’s own witness testified that one should never shoot in line with 

a visible house (see  testimony, hearing transcript at 172, 192).  Indeed, respondent’s 

witness could not conclude that respondent’s shot was safe (see id. at 170-175). 

Thus, under the circumstances presented here, respondent discharged his firearm in reckless 

disregard of the safety and property of others.  Accordingly, I conclude that on December 6, 

2011, respondent Jeffrey T. Drilling “negligently and wantonly” discharged his firearm while 

hunting and caused damage to a private residence in violation of ECL 11-0719(2)(a)(1)(iii). 

As a consequence of the violation, respondent’s hunting and trapping licenses and privileges 

shall be revoked for two years.  Respondent shall also be required to successfully complete a 

Department-sponsored sportsman education course and obtain the associated certificate of 

qualification before being issued another license. 

The sporting license privileges of the responsible party should be revoked: Yes No 

Sporting licenses subject to revocation: Hunting Trapping 

Length and Terms of Revocation: 

Two (2) years.  Respondent Drilling to successfully complete a Department-sponsored 

sportsman education course and obtain the associated certificate of qualification before being 

issued another license. 

Commissioner or Commissioner’s Designee: Col. Walter Heinrich 

Signature: /s/ Shield # 193 Date: 9/23/13 
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